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READER’S GUIDE 
 
 

This section of the budget document is designed to help the reader understand the budget by 
explaining how it is organized.  This document is a financial plan for Person County Government’s 
operations for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019.  You will find the details, 
explaining how funds are allocated and how they will be spent. 
 
The budget document begins with an Introduction section which contains this Reader’s Guide, a list 
of the principal officials, a budget message from the County Manager, and a Budget at a Glance. 
 
The next section entitled General Information provides some insight into Person County through a 
brief history and description of the County’s government and the general fund structure.  The Budget 
Summaries section provides a summary of the sources of revenues, the expenditures by fund, and 
the general fund expenditures by department.  Also included is a summary of CIP projects by year 
and the proposed fee schedule for County departments. 
 
The General Fund Detail section includes the revenue and expenditure details for the General Fund 
which serves as the primary fund accounting for the majority of County services.  Most County 
Departments are located in the General Fund as well as Person County Government’s other funded 
services which include: Courts; Mental Health; Museum of History; Person County Public Schools; 
Piedmont Community College; and Senior Center, as well as others.  The Self-Funded Health 
Insurance Fund is also located in the General Fund. 
 
Finally, the Other Funds Detail section includes funds that are used to account for the proceeds of 
certain revenue sources that are legally restricted for specific purposes; known as Special Revenue 
Funds; and an Enterprise Fund which accounts for fees from external users to support operations, 
construction, and maintenance of stormwater facilities.  The County budgets the following special 
revenue funds: Person Industries and PI Material Recovery Facility (MRF) Fund; Fire Tax District 
Fund; Emergency Telephone System Fund; Revolving Loan Fund; Economic Catalyst Fund; and 
Water & Sewer Construction Reserve Fund.  Also included in this section is the Enterprise Fund for 
the Stormwater fees. 
 
The revenue and expenditure detail is organized by the General Fund comprised of its sub-funds 
(Funds 100-200); the Special Revenue Funds (Funds 230-290); and the Enterprise Fund (Fund 620). 
Each fund has a balanced set of revenues and expenses. The departments’ detail sheets will show 
prior and current year information, department requests, and the County Manager’s 
recommendations.   
 
We have omitted the Capital Project Funds’ (Funds 400-470) information, since they span multiple 
year budgets and do not require re-adoption along with the annual budget.  Trust and Agency Funds 
(Funds 700-790) are also not included. 
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PERSON COUNTY, 
NORTH CAROLINA 

 

2018-2019 
 

BUDGET ORDINANCE 
 
 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Person County, North Carolina (the “Board”): 

Section 1.  The following amounts are hereby appropriated in General Fund for the operation of the 
county government and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018 and ending June 30, 
2019, in accordance with the chart of accounts heretofore established for this county and by function 
as listed below: 

 
EXPENDITURES 

 
AMOUNT 

 PERCENT 
OF BUDGET 

General Government $        7,539,541  12.4
Public Safety 13,398,861  22.0
Transportation 1,084,197  1.8
Human Services 14,106,067  23.2
Education 11,432,227  18.8
Environmental Protection 141,583  0.2
Economic and Physical Development 900,306  1.5
Culture and Recreation 1,806,864  3.0
Debt Service 2,120,307  3.5
Self-Funded Health Insurance 3,780,000  6.2
Transfers to Other Funds and Component Unit 3,567,356  5.9
Contingency 950,839  1.5
 TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS $ 60,828,148  100.0
   

 
Section 2.  The appropriations to the Board of Education for current expense, firstly, shall be made 
from any funds that are dedicated to the use of the schools and secondly, shall be made from general 
county revenues to the extent necessary and for capital expenditures shall be by project, as listed in 
the the categories in the budget of the Board of Education, to the extent of the amount available for 
capital appropriations.  Capital outlay will be distributed on a requisition basis as expenditures are 
incurred.  Documentation of expenditures must be submitted to the Person County Finance Office in 
such form as they prescribe prior to reimbursement. 
The appropriation of state funds from the State Library of North Carolina shall be used exclusively for 
operating expenditures of the Person County Public Library. 
The appropriations made and revenues estimated hereafter shall be for the fiscal year beginning July 
1, 2018 and ending June 30, 2019. 
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Section 3.  It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the General Fund: 
 

 
 
REVENUES 

 
 

AMOUNT 

 PERCENT 
OF 

BUDGET 
Ad Valorem Taxes $    31,742,400   52.2
Local Option Sales Taxes 8,215,000  13.5
Other Taxes 347,000  0.6
Licenses and Permits 469,700  0.8
Intergovernmental Revenues 7,776,967  12.8
Investment Earnings 101,650  0.2
Charges for Services 8,343,629  13.7
Other Revenues 985,955  1.6
Transfers from Component Unit 251,800  0.4
Fund Balance Appropriated 2,594,047  4.2

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES $    60,828,148  100.0
 

   
 
 
Section 4.  The following amounts are hereby appropriated, and included in the General Fund, for 
Debt Service for the payment of principal and interest on the outstanding debt of the county, and the 
expenses relating thereto: 
 

Principal – 2006 Installment Financing Contract – Reroof and Paving  $ 400,000
Interest – 2006 Installment Financing Contract – Reroof and Paving   42,471
Prin - 2010 Installment Financing Contract–Cthouse Renov & Various Re-Roofing   300,000
Int - 2010 Installment Financing Contract–Cthouse Renov & Various Re-Roofing   27,540
Prin - 2012 Installment Financing Contract–Schools Re-Roofing   208,836
Int - 2012 Installment Financing Contract–Schools Re-Roofing   75,918
Principal – 2014 Installment Financing Contract – PCRC & Re-Roofing   100,000
Interest – 2014 Installment Financing Contract – PCRC & Re-Roofing        41,300
Principal – 2015 Capital Lease – Election Equipment        41,069
Interest – 2015 Capital Lease – Election Equipment        8,174
Principal – 2017 Installment Financing Contract – Senior Center  152,333
Interest – 2017 Installment Financing Contract – Senior Center  55,237
Principal – 2016 Installment Financing Contract – Roxplex & Reroofing        220,000
Interest – 2016 Installment Financing Contract – Roxplex & Reroofing        32,612
Principal – 2017 Installment Financing Contract – Tower and Broadband        100,000
Interest – 2017 Installment Financing Contract – Tower and Broadband        150,390
Principal – 2018 PEMC Ambulance Loan   155,218
Issuance Costs  9,209
Transfer to Fleet Fund        503,751

Total  $ 2,624,058
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Section 5.  The following amounts are hereby appropriated in an Internal Service Fund for the 
payment of employee claims and administration expenses associated with the County’s Self-Funded 
Health Insurance Program: 

Self-Funded Health Insurance Costs $   3,780,000 
 
Section 6.  It is estimated that the following revenues, including the receipt of premium payments from 
the County for its employees and from the employees for their dependents, will be available in the 
Self-Funded Health Insurance Fund: 

Charges for Services $   3,374,425 
Investment Earnings 1,000 
Transfer from General Fund          404,575 
 Total  $   3,780,000 

Section 7.  The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Person Industries & PI Material 
Recovery Facility (MRF) Fund: 

Community Rehabilitation Program Services $   3,004,578 
Material Recovery Facility       610,439 
 Total  $   3,615,017 

Section 8.  It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Person Industries & PI 
Material Recovery Facility (MRF) Fund: 

Intergovernmental Revenues $      532,863 
Charges for Services 2,651,020 
Investment Earnings 3,100 
Other Revenues 6,200 
Transfer from General Fund  
 Person Industries 197,695 
 Material Recovery Facility       224,139 
 Total  $   3,615,017 

Section 9.  The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Fire Tax District Fund, which was 
established to provide for all operating and capital funding of the local volunteer fire and rescue 
departments:   

Fire Tax District $   1,000,000 

Section 10.  It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Fire Tax District Fund: 

Ad Valorem Taxes $      370,334 
Transfer from General Fund         629,666 
 Total  $   1,000,000 
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Section 11.  The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Emergency Telephone System 
Fund: 

Emergency Telephone System $      624,505 

Section 12.  It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Emergency Telephone 
System Fund: 

E-911 State Surcharges $      556,362 
Fund Balance Appropriation        _68,143 
 Total  $      624,505 

Section 13.  The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Revolving Loan Fund, which was 
established to provide loans to small businesses to promote economic development: 

Reserved for Loans  $          5,695 

Section 14.  It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Revolving Loan Fund: 

Other Revenues $          5,455 
Investment Earnings            _240 
 Total  $          5,695 

Section 15. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Economic Catalyst Fund for future 
industrial incentives and expansion efforts of current industry facilities: 
 
Industrial Recruitment Incentives $      630,000 

Section 16.  It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Economic Catalyst 
Fund: 
 
Fund Balance Appropriation $      630,000 

Section 17. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Water and Sewer Construction 
Reserve Fund for the future funding of water and sewer construction: 
 
Reserve for Water and Sewer Construction $        30,000 

Section 18.  It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Water and Sewer 
Construction Reserve Fund: 
 
Shared Fees $        30,000 

6



Section 19.  The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Stormwater Fund for funding the 
Stormwater Management Utility’s responsibilities for protection, restoration, and management of 
stormwater quality: 
 
Reserve for Stormwater Utility Management $      250,000 

Section 20.  It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Stormwater Fund for 
funding the Stormwater Management Utility’s responsibilities for protection, restoration, and 
management of stormwater quality: 

Stormwater Fees $      250,000 

Section 21.  There is hereby levied a tax at the rate of seventy cents ($0.70) per one hundred dollars 
($100) valuation of property listed for taxes as of January 1, 2018 for the purpose of raising revenues 
from property taxes included in "Ad Valorem Taxes" in the General Fund in Section 3 of this 
Ordinance. 

This rate of tax is based on an estimated total valuation of property for the purpose of taxation of 
$4,210,000,000 and an estimated collection rate of 97.50%.  In addition to these revenues, the County 
is also including licensed motor vehicle tax revenues collected by the North Carolina License Plate 
Agencies, which is budgeted to generate $2,492,000 in revenues.  

Section 22.  There is hereby levied a tax at the rate of one cent ($0.01) per one hundred dollars 
($100) valuation of property listed for taxes as of January 1, 2018 for the purpose of raising revenues 
from fire service protection district taxes included in "Ad Valorem Taxes" in the Fire Tax District Fund 
in Section 10 of this Ordinance. 

This rate of tax is based on an estimated total valuation of property for the purpose of taxation of 
$3,565,000,000 and an estimated collection rate of 97.50%.  In addition to these revenues, the County 
is also including licensed motor vehicle tax revenues collected by the North Carolina License Plate 
Agencies, which is budgeted to generate $21,576 in revenues. 

Section 23.  Charges for services and fees by County departments, excluding those established by 
state statute, are levied in the amounts set forth in the attached Fee Schedule.  (Attachment 1) 

Section 24.  The budget officer is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within a fund as 
contained herein under the following conditions: 

 a. She may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure within a department and 
between departments within the same functional area without limitation and without a report to the 
Board of Commissioners. 

 b. She may transfer amounts up to $10,000 between functional areas of the same fund with 
an official report on such transfers at the next regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners. 
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FY 2018‐2019
Adopted Fee Schedule

Attachment 1

Department Fee Type FY 2017‐2018 Adopted Fees FY 2018‐2019 Adopted Fees
Animal Control

Adoption Fees
Adoption Fee ‐ includes age appropriate vaccinations $25 no change
Deposit required for unaltered animal  (Deposit will be refunded if completed 
before the deadline that is stated on adoption contract) $100 no change
Reclaim Fees
1st Offense Reclaim $25 no change
2nd Offense Reclaim (in one year period) $50 no change
3+ Offense Reclaim (in one year period) $100 no change
Regular holding per night $5 no change
Quarantine holding per night $10 no change
Animal Pick Up Fees
Pick up litter of puppies or kittens (If mother of litter is surrendered at time of 
pickup, there will be no charge) $25 no change
Pick up injured or sick animals $25 no change
Deposit fee for Humane Dog or Cat Trap $25 no change
Vaccination Fees
Rabies Vaccine  (if unvaccinated or no proof of vaccination) $10 no change
5 way Vaccine $6 no change
Citations 
No current or displayed Rabies Tag $25 no change
Permitting a dog to run at large $25 no change
Allowing a female "in heat" to run at large $25 no change
Cruelty to animals $100 no change
Interfering with an Animal Services Officer $100 no change
Nuisance $25 no change
Leaving a dangerous dog unattended  $100 no change

Recreation Arts and Parks
Mayo Park Cabins

Small (Per Night) $55 no change
Large (Per Night) $65 no change
Camp Sites
RV (1‐4) and (9‐18) (Per Night) $25 no change
Waterfront Tent Sites (5‐8) (Per Night) $20 no change
Non‐Waterfront Primitive Sites (19‐30) (Per Night) $10 no change
Non‐Waterfront Group Site  (Per Night) $75 no change
Shelters (Numbered 1‐8)
Four Hours or Less $25 no change
Four Hours or More $50 no change
Environmental Education and Community Center
Resident (Hourly) $40 no change
Resident (Daily, 8 Hours) $200 no change
Resident (Daily with Special Use Permit, 8 hours) $250 no change
Resident Deposit $200 no change
Non‐Resident (Hourly) $58 no change
Non‐Resident (Daily, 8 Hours) $300 no change
Non‐Resident (Daily with Special Use Permit, 8 hours) $350 no change
Non‐Resident Deposit $200 no change
Amphitheatre
Local Non‐Profit Agencies (Rental) $150 no change
Local Non‐Profit Agencies Rehearsal (Per Hour) $25 no change
Private  Organizations (Rental) $300 no change
Private Organizations Rehearsal (Per Hour) $50 no change
Private Organizations or Individuals; Non‐Performance (Rental) $250 no change
Private Organizations or Individuals; Non‐Performance  Rehearsal (Per  $20 no change
Resident Security Deposit $200 no change
Non‐Resident Security Deposit $200 no change
Staffing of Rangers and Officers for the rental or events (Requested) $25 per hour no change
Special Use Permit for Environmental Education Center/Amphitheater $50 no change
Canoes, Kayaks and Paddle Boards
Four Hours or Less (Per Vessel) $10 no change
Half Day (12 Hours) (Per Vessel) $15 no change
Full Day (24 Hours) (Per Vessel) $20 no change
Weekend (48 Hours) (Per Vessel) $40 no change
Security Deposit $25 no change
Horse Shoes $5 no change
Corn Hole Set $5 no change
Lake Maps
Purchased at Office (Each) $6 no change
Purchased by Mail or (Internet) $7 no change
Bundle of Fire Wood $5 no change
RV Dump Station (Non‐Camper) Per Use $25 no change
EECC Equipment
Chairs and Tables
Resident Chairs (Indoor) $1 no change
Resident Chairs (outdoor) $2 no change
Resident Tables (Indoor) $2 no change
Resident Tables (outdoor) $3 no change
Non‐Resident Chairs (Indoor) $2 no change
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FY 2018‐2019
Adopted Fee Schedule

Attachment 1

Department Fee Type FY 2017‐2018 Adopted Fees FY 2018‐2019 Adopted Fees
Non‐Resident Chairs (Outdoor) $2 no change
Non‐Resident Tables (Indoor) $3 no change
Non‐Resident Tables (Outdoor) $5 no change
AV Equipment
Resident Hourly (Per Unit) $5 no change
Resident Daily (Per Unit) (8 Hours) $25 no change
Non‐Resident Hourly (Per Unit) $8 no change
Non‐Resident Daily (Per Unit) (8 Hours) $40 no change
Power Point Projector
Resident Hourly $10 no change
Resident Daily (8 Hours) $50 no change
Non‐Resident Hourly $15 no change
Non‐Resident Daily (8 Hours) $75 no change

Kirby Auditorium and Second Floor Rental Rental
Auditorium ‐Private for Profit Performance $300 no change
Auditorium ‐Private Non‐Profit Org Performance $200 no change
Auditorium ‐School and Government Org N/A no change
Auditorium ‐Private for Profit Rehearsal $25 per hour no change
Auditorium ‐Private Non‐Profit Rehearsal $25 per hour no change
Second Floor ‐ Private Non‐Profit Studio Rental $10/hour, $40/day no change
Second Floor ‐ Private for Profit Studio Rental $20/hour, $80/day no change
Second Floor ‐ Private Non‐Profit Hall Rental $20/hour, $80/day no change
Second Floor ‐ Private for Profit Hall Rental $30/hour, $120/day no change
Second Floor ‐ Private Non‐Profit Entire Main Hall Rental $40/hour, $160/day no change
Second Floor ‐ Private for Profit Entire Main Hall Rental $60/hour, $240/day no change
Second Floor ‐ Private for Non‐Profit Whole Floor Renta $75/hour, $300/day no change
Second Floor ‐ Private for Profit Whole Floor Rental $100/hour, $400/day no change
Lighting Technician $17 per hour no change
Spotlight Technician $12 per hour no change
Spotlight Equipment (Categories II&III) $10 per hour no change
Sound Technician  $17 per hour no change
Sound Equipment (Categories II&III rehearsal) $10 per hour no change
Sound Equipment (Non‐profit performance) $10 per hour no change
Sound Equipment (Private Performance) $50 per performance no change
Piano Tuning Request or Move $150 no change
All Security Deposits $200 no change
Concession Stand Fee $25 per day no change
Staff Utilization Fee  $10 per hour no change
Consignment Ticket Sales $1.00‐$10.00 $0.50 per ticket no change
consignment Ticket Sales $11.00‐$15.00 $1 per ticket no change
consignment Ticket Sales $16.00‐$20.00 $1.5 per ticket no change
Consignment Tickets Sales $20.00‐Up $2 per ticket no change
Consignment Ticket Sales Tax (NC State Privilege Tax) 0.0675% no change
Marquee advertising $50 set up + $10/day no change
Consignment Sales (arts, products, etc.) Negotiated by Director based on market and trends

Recreation Program and Facilities Athletic Programs
Recreational Programs
Recreation Program Late Fees Based on program costs
Sports Plex Tournament Rental
Field Rental NEW $175.00
Field Lights Rental NEW 25(per day/per field)
Maintenance Employee for Tournament (full duration of event) NEW $13.90 per hour
Facility Holding Fee (non‐refundable) NEW $100.00 per tournament
Field Drying Agent NEW $10.00 each
Facilities
Picnic Shelters (4 hours or less) $25 no change
Picnic Shelters (4 hours or more) $50 no change
Field Rentals( 4 hours of less) $75 no change
Field Rental (4 hours or more) $150 no change
Field Rental (Full Weekend) $200 no change
Field Light Rental (per hour) $25 no change
Gym Rental (per hour, min of 2 hours $35 no change
Concession Stand Rent (Hot Foods, Per Season) $200 no change
Concession Stand Rent (Pre‐packed Food, Per Season) $100 no change
Tennis Courts (One Court) 4 hours or less $15 no change
Tennis Courts (One Court) 4 hours or more $25 no change
Tennis Courts (weekend rental) $125 no change
Bleacher Rental $100 no change
All Security Deposits $200 no change
Person County Office Building Auditorium Rental Fee $25 per hour no change
Person County Office Building Auditorium Security Deposit $200 no change
Person County Office Building Auditorium Kitchen Fee $15 no change
Timberlake Building rental fee $15 per hour no change
Timberlake Building Security Deposit $100 no change
Returned Check $25 no change
Credit Card convenience Fee (Over the counter) Fee Percentage based on allowed  no change

Person Industries
Fluorescent bulbs $0.40 no change
Pallet (per pallet) $1 no change
More than 5 tires or no State certification $1 per tire no change

Registration fees are set to cover the expense of operating each program
Registration fees are set to cover the expense of operating each program
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